

7041 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 160, Pleasanton, CA 94566, USA **Telephone:** +1-925-399-1568 **E-mail:** bpgoffice@wjgnet.com https://www.wjgnet.com

## PEER-REVIEW REPORT

Name of journal: World Journal of Clinical Cases

Manuscript NO: 78045

Title: A RARE CASE; SPONTAN BILATERAL FEMUR NECK FRACTURE

SECONDARY TO GRAND MAL SEIZURE

Provenance and peer review: Unsolicited Manuscript; Externally peer reviewed

Peer-review model: Single blind

Reviewer's code: 00631867 Position: Peer Reviewer Academic degree: MD

**Professional title:** Professor

Reviewer's Country/Territory: Australia

**Author's Country/Territory:** Turkey

Manuscript submission date: 2022-06-04

Reviewer chosen by: AI Technique

Reviewer accepted review: 2022-06-06 02:43

Reviewer performed review: 2022-06-10 02:37

**Review time:** 3 Days and 23 Hours

Scientific quality	[ ] Grade A: Excellent [ ] Grade B: Very good [Y] Grade C: Good [ ] Grade D: Fair [ ] Grade E: Do not publish
Language quality	[ ] Grade A: Priority publishing [ Y] Grade B: Minor language polishing [ ] Grade C: A great deal of language polishing [ ] Grade D: Rejection
Conclusion	[ ] Accept (High priority) [ ] Accept (General priority) [ Y] Minor revision [ ] Major revision [ ] Rejection
Re-review	[ ]Yes [Y]No



# Baishideng Baishideng Publishing

7041 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 160, Pleasanton, CA 94566, USA

**Telephone:** +1-925-399-1568 **E-mail:** bpgoffice@wjgnet.com https://www.wjgnet.com

Peer-reviewer

Peer-Review: [Y] Anonymous [] Onymous

statements Conflicts-of-Interest: [ ] Yes [Y] No

## SPECIFIC COMMENTS TO AUTHORS

"mentally retarded" is not a favoured expression and 'developmentally delayed' is the current vogue. "antiepileptic" is no longer used but rather 'antiseizure medication' "deep vitamin D deficiency" has no definitive meaning. I presume the author(s) mean 'significant' Vit D deficiency. "an epileptic patient" is unacceptable and 'a person with epilepsy' is far more acceptable. "In this study, we aimed to present..." should read 'This report presents...'. I have already mentioned not to use "mentally retarded". "epileptic male" should read 'male with epilepsy'. "Our patient..." should read 'The patient...' "is a chronic antiepileptic user of valproic acid..." should read ' has used the antiseizure medication, valproic acid for a long time...'. The term, "Grand mal" is no longer in vogue and should read 'generalised tonic clonic seizure'. "quite low" in relation to Vit D really means very little and a level should be reported. As a neurologist I cannot comment on the technical aspects of the orthopaedic intervention. When offering the values, such as that on Vit D, it would be useful to quote the units as I am familiar with Vit D ≥70, nmol/L which does not concur with that reported by the authors. "secondary to antiepileptic treatment" should read 'secondary to use of antiseizure medications'. "We have presented..." should be in third person past tense rather than first person. "antiepileptic drugs" should read 'antiseizure medicaitons'. "secondary to epileptic seizure..." should read 'secondary to an epileptic seizure..'. "Similarly, in our case.." should read 'This case...' "we think that the femoral neck fracture' which follows the previous quotation in the last point raised, should read 'This case suggests that the femoral neck fracture...' "use of antiepileptic drugs. However, we think that the long-term use of valproic acid used in antiepileptic therapy have



7041 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 160, Pleasanton, CA 94566, USA **Telephone:** +1-925-399-1568

E-mail: bpgoffice@wjgnet.com

https://www.wjgnet.com

facilitated..." should read 'use of antiseizure medication. The long term use of valproic acid as antiseizure therapy has facilitated...' "At the same time, unlike the literature, the immobile status of our patient can..." should read 'The patient's immobility...' as the authors use too many superfluous words that are completely unnecessary and add nothing to the context of the paper. "In another study conducted in our country,..." should simply state the country involved and avoid first person referencing. Commentary on the orthopaedic services is out side my area of expertise. " doubt in epileptic patients..." should read 'doubt in people with epilepsy..'. "Since the use of antiepileptic drugs may decrease bone density..." should read 'As antiseizure medication may...' and then same applies to later in the sentence . "we think that bone-sparing surgeries..." should read 'it is argued that bone-sparing surgery...'. The paper demands revision in the light of these comments but it has a definite message to send to the readers and for that purpose, with the requested revisions, is suitable for publication.



7041 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 160, Pleasanton, CA 94566, USA **Telephone:** +1-925-399-1568 **E-mail:** bpgoffice@wjgnet.com https://www.wjgnet.com

## PEER-REVIEW REPORT

Name of journal: World Journal of Clinical Cases

Manuscript NO: 78045

Title: A RARE CASE; SPONTAN BILATERAL FEMUR NECK FRACTURE

SECONDARY TO GRAND MAL SEIZURE

Provenance and peer review: Unsolicited Manuscript; Externally peer reviewed

Peer-review model: Single blind

Reviewer's code: 03518978 Position: Peer Reviewer Academic degree: MD

**Professional title:** Associate Professor

Reviewer's Country/Territory: United States

**Author's Country/Territory:** Turkey

Manuscript submission date: 2022-06-04

Reviewer chosen by: Dong-Mei Wang

Reviewer accepted review: 2022-07-19 20:34

Reviewer performed review: 2022-07-19 21:20

Review time: 1 Hour

Scientific quality	[ ] Grade A: Excellent [ ] Grade B: Very good [Y] Grade C: Good [ ] Grade D: Fair [ ] Grade E: Do not publish
Language quality	[ ] Grade A: Priority publishing [ Y] Grade B: Minor language polishing [ ] Grade C: A great deal of language polishing [ ] Grade D: Rejection
Conclusion	[ ] Accept (High priority) [ ] Accept (General priority) [ Y] Minor revision [ ] Major revision [ ] Rejection
Re-review	[Y]Yes [ ]No



# Baishideng **Publishing**

7041 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 160, Pleasanton, CA 94566, USA

**Telephone:** +1-925-399-1568 **E-mail:** bpgoffice@wjgnet.com

https://www.wjgnet.com

Peer-reviewer

Peer-Review: [Y] Anonymous [] Onymous

statements Conflicts-of-Interest: [ ] Yes [Y] No

## SPECIFIC COMMENTS TO AUTHORS

Authors reported a mentally retarded male patient with sequelae of cerebral palsy with bilateral femoral neck fracture after grand mal epileptic seizure. This is a truly rare case and worth to be published. The only one suggestion is it would be great if authors could provide more x-rays postoperatively, especially the fracture close union and/or union ones.